

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

## **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

No. 18]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MAY 13, 2009 Chithirai 30, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

# Part II—Section 1

Notifications or Orders of specific character or of particular interest to the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### **CONTENTS**

CO-OPERATION, FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT	Pages.
Kerosene (Restriction on Use and Fixation of Ceiling Price) Amendment Order, 2008	16
Tamil Nadu Buildings (Lease and Rent Control) Act—Amendments	17

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### CO-OPERATION, FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

#### Kerosene (Restriction on Use and Fixation of Ceiling Price) Amendment Order, 2008.

[G.O. Ms. No. 15, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection (C2), 24th February 2009.]

No. II(1)/CFCP/9/2009.—The following order of the Gazette of India, Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas, New Delhi, the 31st December, 2008 is republished:—

G.S.R.2(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (10 of 1955), the Central Government hereby makes the following order further to amend the Kerosene (Restriction on Use and Fixation of Ceilling Price) Order, 1993, namely:—

- 1. (1) This Order may be called the Kerosene (Restriction on Use and Fixation of Ceiling Price) Amendment Order, 2008.
  - (2) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.
  - 2. In the Kerosene (Restriction on Use and Fixation of Ceiling Price) Order, 1993.
    - (1) In clause 2,—
      - (a) item (ga) shall be omitted;
      - (b) item (ka) shall be omitted;
    - (2) In clause 8A shall be omitted.
- 3. In clause 9, In sub-clause (a), the words "draw and test samples of the product with the aid of test kit to determine blending of marker in kerosene" shall be omitted.

[F.No. P-11013/9/2003-Dist]

D.N. Narasımha Raju, Joint Secretary.

Note:—The Principal Order was published in the Gazette of India vide No. G.S.R. 584(E), dated the 2nd September, 1993 and subsequently amended vide.

- (1) No. G.S.R. 509(E), dated the 19th June, 1995.
- (2) No. G.S.R. 126(E), dated the 8th March, 1996.
- (3) No. G.S.R. 638(E), dated the 21st October, 1998.
- (4) No. G.S.R. 105(F), dated the 22nd February, 2001.
- (5) No. G.S.R. 405(F), dated the 6th July, 2006.
- (6) No. G.S.R. 19(E), dated the 12th January, 2007.

(Republished by Order of the Governor)

K. SHANMUGAM, Secretary to Government.

#### HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to notification under Tamil Nadu Buildings (Lease and Rent Control) Act.

[G.O. Ms. No. 52, Housing and Urban Development (Bud. 2), 6th April 2009.]

No. II(1)/HOU/10/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (a) of sub-section (1) of Section 23 of the Tamil Nadu Buildings (Lease and Rent Control) Act, 1960 (Tamil Nadu Act 18 of 1960), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Home Department Notification II-1 No. 3006 (f) of 1973, published at page 3 of Part II—Section 1 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary, dated the 30th June 1973, as subsequently amended.

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force with effect on and from the date on which the District Judge, Dharmapuri district assumes charge.

#### **AMENDMENTS**

In the said Notification, in the Table,-

- (1) the entry "District Judge, Dharmapuri" in column (1) and the corresponding entry "Dharmapuri district" in column (2), thereof shall be omitted; and
- (2) in column (2), against the entry "All Subordinate Judges within their respective jurisdictions" in column (1), after the words "Theni district", the words "Dharmapuri district, Krishnagiri district" shall be added.

SURJIT K CHAUDHARY, Principal Secretary to Government.